
Cost Reimbursement ^SZ*- AGENDA ITEM NO.: 4
CITY OF AUSTIN AGENDA DATE: Thu 10/20/2005
RECOMMENDATION FOR COUNCIL ACTION PAGE: 1 of 1

SUBJECT: Authorize negotiation and execution of an amendment to the existing Water Cost
Reimbursement Agreement with LENNAR BUFF1NGTON ZACHARY SCOTT, L.P., to increase the
amount of City cost reimbursement for construction of a 24-inch water main and appurtenances (Phase
One) to provide water service to the Zachary Scott Tract located in the south comer of the Old Lockhart
Highway and Bradshaw Road intersection by $299,379, for a new total actual ("hard") construction cost
for Phase One Water Improvements identified in the Cost Reimbursement Agreement not to exceed
$1,379,379, and a total hard construction costs for all water improvements identified in the Cost
Reimbursement Agreement not to exceed $3,727,379.

AMOUNT & SOURCE OF FUNDING: Funding in the amount of $299,379 is available in the Fiscal
Year 2004-2005 Capital Budget of the Austin Water Utility.

FISCAL NOTE: A fiscal note is attached.

REQUESTING Austin Water Utility DIRECTOR'S
DEPARTMENT: AUTHORIZATION: Chris Lippe

FOR MORE INFORMATION CONTACT: Reynaldo Cantu, 972-0240; Phillip Jaeger, 972-0232;
Denise Avery, 972-0104

PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION: Originally approved by Council on 10/23/2003, Ordinance No. 031023-6.

BOARD AND COMMISSION ACTION: Recommended by the Water and Wastewater Commission.

The Zachary Scott Tract is a proposed 975 lot single-family development located on approximately 272
acres of land located in the south corner of the Old Lockhart Highway and Bradshaw Road intersection
(the "Property"), currently inside the corporate limits of Austin. The property is within the Desired
Development Zone and Rinard Creek Watershed. The City Council approved the negotiation and
execution of a cost reimbursement agreement with Development Alliance of Texas, L.L.C., on October
23, 2003; with City cost reimbursement not to exceed $1,080,000.00 for the Phase One Water
Improvements and $2,348,000.00 for the Phase Two Water Improvements, for a total not to exceed
53,428,000.00 for actual "hard" construction costs. After the Cost Reimbursement Agreement was
executed by Development Alliance of Texas, L.L.C., on February 17,2005, it was assigned to Lennar
Buffington Zachary Scott, L.P.

The City opened bids for the Phase One Water Improvements on August 25, 2005, and the apparent tow
bidder was $119,460.00 higher than the total Council-approved cost reimbursement for Phase One
approved in 2003. The proposed amendment to the Water Cost Reimbursement Agreement will include:
(a) adjusting the total Phase One Water Improvements hard construction costs by $119,460.00, and (b)
adding fifteen percent (15%) of the lowest bid as a contingency factor of $179,919.00, for a total
additional amount of $299,379.00 and for a total not to exceed hard construction cost amount of
$1,379,379.00 for Phase One Water Improvements.

RCA Serial.*: W74 Date: 10/20/05 Original: Yes Published: Fri 10'14/2005

Disposition: Adjusted version published:



Cost Reimbursement
CITY OF AUSTIN
RECOMMENDATION FOR COUNCIL ACTION

AGENDA ITEM NO.: 4
AGENDA DATE: Thu 10/20/2005
PAGE: 2 of 1

RCA Serial,*: 9974 Date: 10/20/05 Original: Yes

Disposition:

Published: Fri 10/14/2005

Adjusted version published:



Phase fwty
Staff Prot>te«d 24-Inch Water Urva

South Water Pressure Zone
Water Lines

South Reduced Water Pressure
Zone Water Lines

1000 0 1000 Feet

N
W. S.E.R. Name: Zachry Scott Tract

Phase One
W. S.E.R. Number: 2259

Subject Tract

City Limits

Creedmoor-Maha
Water Supply Corp.



../

Ll.iv,; /VrtrJ-' •. .:!-•:!«•, fi-Mi-'fl

REF *3960 227 2045

CIP
FISCAL NOTE

DATE OF COUNCIL CONSIDERATION: lOtfO/OS
WHERE ON AGENDA: Reantufcon
DEPARTMENT: Ausl.-n \\n\ni Utility

DESCRIPTION:
Autnori/s negoiMlson and enecutiun of an ainwnjrnoni to ttift tilling Wafer Co&t RetmLiur^aniont
A'jfroniPnlWilhl.ENNARfiUFFtNQTONiMT.HARYSCOIT. L P . 10 -ncfCase Hie amoun' of O!y tusi
riMnlUfr'iuniupt frw ccms'.rurMK.in o( rj ^-)-ir»rh wciU" m«if. ;jnJ «ij>pi;r!iMMncPS (PtiLisi-: OP'«> In f/tOwiiJt-
'.v.jlrji M'*VC« [«.* »iu /^chjiry -Sci*H T":;K;I ku:Htod i» (Ju* iuiith coint'f w! '.lift OUJ LftCfch^rl lliijhv.iiy iincl
Br«cl*tidw WOrtS witCTsectiorj by 52^9.37^ 6t.>. (yf ;i new !otj( jciual "ijiir;:' ce^nswi;
Oiw V*»jl«r ImfVdvpnienls ••rf»!!Pt:fi.i»d in w,p Cost rto-nih'j'JiefTwn'i Ayroffrneni no: io t;>f,p
$1.370 3*9 00. <ii;d a Ictrti .-iciij.tl ""rjattJ" .-.̂ nslfiioiion i.osL-, ?iir oil *afi>f i:^pro-;enent.s u!*Mi!i«d n ',l»j
Cost WcurfiiiifbOrfiorl A;jreorr,crt rri lo c^Lcecl 53.71*.' 373 -10

FINANCIAL INFORMATION:
PtUUft PfGi?.'ct hgme Wiftui U't-undtxl TufLfC'
Proifctt AiiTho«z3!icn 20C4-C& Approucd Caaital DuSgol

StHsrce: Comnn?rc:ai KIJUJI
- ,1960 2?7 1019

Csjtrorn Approprialton i k^j.c'UJ /•.w.uu

c*: fi:5.6/2,l 1 't&

! or " his Acnon ____ j?i*93?9.pO)

S 8 3 . . a '/2 : . 71 3. 3

baianca



No, 100505-H
WATER AND WASTEWATER COMMISSION RESOLUTION

AN AMENDMENT TO THE EXISTING WATER COST REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT WITH
LENNAR BUFFINGTON ZACHARY SCOTT, L.P.

October 5,2005
REGULAR MEETING

VOTE: 8-0-0-1

Motion made by: Coleman

Commissioners Consenting: Warner, Friese, Lee> Pool, Raun, Scott-Ryan, Chan

Commissioners Dissenting:

Commissioners Abstaining:

Commissioners Absent: Gonzalez

The Water and Wastewater Commission recommends the Council authorize execution of an amendment to the
existing Water Cost Reimbursement Agreement with LENNAR BUFFINGTON ZACHARY SCOTT, L.P., to
increase the amount of City cost reimbursement for construction of a 24-inch water main and appurtenances
(Phase One) to provide water service to the Zachary Scott Tract located in the south comer of the Old Lockhart
Highway and Bradshaw Road intersection by $299,379.00, for a new total actual "hard** construction cost for
Phase One Water Improvements identified in the Cost Reimbursement Agreement not to exceed $1,379,379.00,
and a total actual "bard" construction costs for all water improvements identified in the Cost Reimbursement
Agreement not to exceed $3,727,379.00.

f f•V vw

MichaefWamer, Chairperson Dale
Water and Wastewater Commission


